CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Thursday, Jan 13, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0120
Y JeffJack
___Y____ Michael Von Ohlen Motion to PP to 2-10-2014
__Y___ Wil Schnier
__Y___ BryanKing 2" the Motion
___Y___ Fred McGhee
Y Melissa Hawthorne

o Sallie Burchett
Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett
OWNER: Ricardo Vega
ADDRESS: 3015 WESTLAKE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum shoreline setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D} (1) (a) from 75
feet to 5 feet in order to erect a single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin
zoning district. GRANTED

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (3) (b) from 10 percent to 16.7
percent in order to erect a single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning
district. The Land Development Code states that impervious coverage may not
exceed 10 percent on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent and not
;more than 25 percent. POSTPONED TO DEC 9, 2013

F4
BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Grant the variance to decrease the minimum shoreline setback and Postpone the
variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage to December 9, 2013, Board
Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 7-0 vote; GRANTED THE VARIANCE TO
DECREASE THE MINIMUM SHORELINE SETBACK AND TO POSTPONED THE
VARIANCE TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE TO
DECEMBER 9, 2013.

' Dec9, 2013 - POSTPONED TO JANUARY 13,2014 BY APPLICANT
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: the man-made inlet is triggering the increase shoreline setback

2. {a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
there is an existing man-made inlet that serves only this and the adjacent iot, long




narrow lot with a width of 99 ft, if the 75 shoreline setback is applied from the inlet
and along with the 5’ setback from the interior side leaves a building width of onoy
191t

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

s P mrnl o [ =TaY

this iot configuration and the adjacent man-made inlet are not general to the area

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zening district in which the property is located because: the
surrounding neighbors support the variance and due to the lot size, topography and
the placement of the structure the variances will not change the character of the
area

VARIANCE REQUEST: (MODIFIED) for Jan 13, 2014

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (3) (b) from 10% to 18.03% on a
slope with a gradient of more than 15% and not more than 25% in order to erecta
single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-661 (D) (3) (¢) from 5% to 8.88% on a slope
with a gradient of more than 25% and not more than 35% in order to erect a
single-family residence in an “LLA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-551 (B) (5) from 0% to 10.19% on a slope
with a gradient that exceeds 35% in order to erect a single-family residence in an
“LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

" Jan 13, 2014 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von Ohlen motion
to Postpone to February 10, 2014, Board Member Bryan King second on a 7-0 vote;
POSTPONED TO February 10, 2014.

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison _ Chairman




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the mcEmoﬂ property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject propesty or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site; www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Oha +Wullis Biagar

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2013-0120 — 3015 Westlake Drive
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January 13th, 2014

am in favor

Your Name (please hwm:&, (L ("] I object
3007 \Jestlak e W, Musta L 78744
Youf ad :\muhﬁm& affected __3\ this ap _: .S. 7" \

- -2~ ¢
Q ) %&:ﬁm m b&m

Daytime Telephone: S12-32%~ | w/QQ

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Thursday, December 9, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0120
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohlen
Nora Salinas
Bryan King
Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett
Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett
OWNER: Ricardo Vega
ADDRESS: 3015 WESTLAKE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum shoreline setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (1) (a) from 75
feet to 5 feet in order to erect a single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin
zoning district. GRANTED

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (3) (b) from 10 percent to 16.7
percent in order to erect a single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning
district. The Land Development Code states that impervious coverage may not
exceed 10 percent on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent and not
more than 25 percent. POSTPONED TO DEC 9, 2013

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Grant the variance to decrease the minimum shoreline sethack and Postpone the
variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage to December 9, 2013, Board
Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 7-0 vote; GRANTED THE VARIANCE TO
DECREASE THE MINIMUM SHORELINE SETBACK AND TO POSTPONED THE
VARIANCE TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE TO
DECEMBER 9, 2013.

Dec 9, 2013 - POSTPONED TO JANUARY 13, 2014 BY APPLICANT

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: the man-made inlet is triggering the increase shoreline setback




. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
there is an existing man-made inlet that serves only this and the adjacent lot, long
narrow lot with a width of 99 ft, if the 75’ shoreline setback is applied from the inlet
and along with the 5’ setback from the interior side leaves a building width of onoy
13J1L
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
this lot configuration and the adjacent man-made inlet are not general to the area
. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: the
surrounding neighbors support the variance and due to the lot size, topography and
the placement of the structure the variances will not change the character of the
area

O/Lumww(

Slisan Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Thursday, November 14, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0120
Y Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen 2" the Motion

Stuart Hampton

Bryan King Motion to Grant

Fred McGhee

Melissa Hawthorne

Sallie Burchett

Cathy French (SRB only)

—Y_
Y
_ Y
_ Y
N (N
S A

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett
OWNER: Ricardo Vega
ADDRESS: 3015 WESTLAKE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum shoreline setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (1) (a) from 75
feet to 5 feet in order to erect a single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin
zoning district. GRANTED

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (3) (b) from 10 percent to 16.7
percent in order to erect a single-family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning
district. The Land Development Code states that impervious coverage may not
exceed 10 percent on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent and not
more than 25 percent. POSTPONED TO DEC 9, 2013

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Grant the variance to decrease the minimum shoreline setback and Postpone the
variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage to December 9, 2013, Board
Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 7-0 vote; GRANTED THE VARIANCE TO
DECREASE THE MINIMUM SHORELINE SETBACK AND TO POSTPONED THE
VARIANCE TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE TO
DECEMBER 9, 2013.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: the man-made inlet is triggering the increase shoreline setback

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
there is an existing man-made inlet that serves only this and the adjacent lot, long
narrow lot with a width of 99 ft, if the 75’ shoreline setback is applied from the inlet




and along with the 5’ setback from the interior side leaves a building width of onoy
191t

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
this lot confi guration and the adjacent man-made inlet are not general to the area
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impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: the
surrounding neighbors support the variance and due to the lot size, topography and
the placement of the structure the variances will not change the character of the

AL oA[ﬂWw

Susan Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION Written comments must be submitted to the.contact pérson listed on the notice

{ Mummoﬂm orata ﬁcvro wmmﬁmq, M\E_w noaémﬁm mreim 5&5&@ §a wwﬁ@ am, the:

Although applicants and/or their ageni(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required 1o attend. However, if vou do attend. you
have the opportunity to spgak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact & neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest. in an
apphication alfecting your neighborhood.

s

Case Z:E@ea mnm aﬁ nc:SQ wo,,maz :wﬁ& on mé sgﬁam.

Case Number: €15-2013-0120 — 3015 Westlake Drive
Contact: Susan Walkey, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, zgmwmwww 14th, N@mm

Cosel Lee.

Your Neme (please print)

During & public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
confinue an application’s hearing 1o a later date, or recommend approval
ar denial of the application, I the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postpenement or continuation that is ot later
than &0 days from the annomcement, ne forther notice is required.

A board or conunission’s decision may be appéaled by a person with
standing to appeai, or an interested party that is identified as a person who

can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determing whether a person has standing to-appeal the decision.

.wﬁ.w_mw:_%m.
Daytime Telephone:_ 3512~ #&L -8
ﬁamﬁ_:nim, ). o o0 g)wnmr.ﬂ. //,r

An interested party is defined as a person who s the applicant or record
owner of the subiect property, or who contmunicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering & written statemient fo the board ar commission before or
during the public hearing that penerally identifies the issues of
coneern {(if may be deiivered 1o the cantact person listed on o
ngtices, or

« appearing and speaking for the record af the public hearing;

and:

« cccupiss b primary residence that s within 300 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
ar proposed development; or

o is an officer of an envivonmental or neighborhood ovganization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
thie subject property or proposed development:

m*. you use this form to comment, it may be returned to: .

| City of Austin-Planning & Developriert Review Department/ Ist Floor
Susan Walker

P.O.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director 6f the responsible
department 1o later than [0 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information oa the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austintx.us/development.




CASE # ' 15-20] "61'4/0

CITY OF AUSTIN U -
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.
PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_3015 Westlake Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision —

Lot(s)_72 Block QOutlot Division

I Jim Bennett as authorized agent for Ricardo Vega

___ affirm that on 9/27/13___ hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of
Adjustment for consideration to:

ERECT — ATTACH — COMPLETE ~ REMODEL — MAINTAIN

a sinele family dwelling providing a shoreline side vard setback of 5 fi.

ina LA district. é; T C 075

(zoning district)

The Austin Electric Utility Department (Austin Energy) enforces electric easements and the setback
requirements set forth in the Austin Utility Code, Electric Criteria Manual and National Electric Safety Code.
The Board of Adjustment considers variance o the Land Development Code, and a variance granted by the
Board of Adjustment does not waive the requirements enforced by Austin Energy. Please contact Christine
Esparza with Austin Energy at 322-6112 before filing your application with the Board of Adjustment if your
request is for a reduction in setbacks or height limits.

NOTE:  The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements as parf of
your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please attach
any additional suppert documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:
The man made inlet is triggering the increase shoreline setback.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

There is an existing man made inlet that serves only this and the adjacent lot. This lotis a
fong narrow lot with a width of 99 fi. If the 75° shoreline setback is applied from the
inlet and along with the 5° setback from the interior side leaves a building width of only
19 fi . The impervious cover is less than allowed on slopes with a gradient of <15%
(21%) 35% is allowed. and the impervious cover on slopes with a gradient of >15%
(16%) 10% is allowed. The overall impervious cover spread out over the 75,221 sq. ft.
equals 37%. This is because of the long length of the site

The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This lot configuration, and the adjacent man made inlet are not general to the area.

AREA CHARACTER:

A

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

The surrounding neighbors support the variance and due to the lot size, topography and
the placement of the structure the variances will not change the character of the area.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

e

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special

privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

" APPLICANT CERTIFICATE ~ I affirm that my statements contained in the complete

application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed <Y v‘é.l-«kw»ﬂ Mail Address /750 5 r.?,,.,ejﬁ Do
City, State & Zip Aot i ‘\*}K 78718 -

Printedc T UM D @i rs c’& Phone Y512 - % 7- 307? Date %Zég [ / 5 -

OWNERS CERTIFICATE I affirm that my statements contained i the complete apphcatlon
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. »

Signed Q/ Mail Address_ 3204 Az fec Foall -

City, State & Zip__ AT0 L~ 87
Pr_inted?"ém‘gl_() \/ffﬁm_ ‘ Phone Date 7{/3@‘[ [;
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CASE#: C15-2013-0120
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Austin Tx, September 2013

After being informed of the nature of the ordinance and the
variance needed as per drawing atfached;

We, the undersigned find no objection and therefore support the

‘variance request by Mr. Ricardo Vega for the property located at

3015 Westlake Dr., Austin, TX 78746 £y b A. Site Plew Do f
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Wt WRTTGH CONSENT OF CARCO CONSYRUCTOR'S NG, THEY WAY NOT BE KNDWNGLY FURMSED 10 OTHERS FOR TUCH PURROSE. M ORICDAL TRACMGS FREGARED 6T CARGO CONSIRUCTOR'S L. WAL REWAIN N CARGO CONSTRUCTDR'S INC. OFFICE. QWMER AGRYES TS SCT OF PLANS
T o T IE JIPWOVEWERTS TO BE PROWDED O¥ CARGD CONSTRUCTGR'S INC. DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXMATE AND SUEECT TQ FIELD VERITICATION. AR CONITIGNIG LAYOUTS A% SUB.ECT T FIELD VERFICATION, ELEVATIONS MAY VARY FROU FLANS.
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